
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 10th April, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman)
Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman)
John Bailey
Andrew Baldwin
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
John Chidlow
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening

Tony Hogben
Adrian Lee
Christian Mitchell
Josh Murphy
Godfrey Newman
Brian O'Connell
Connor Relleen
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Simon Torn
Claire Vickers
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Tom Crowley
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 14

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 15 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/18/0017 - 3rd Horsham Group, Peary Close, Horsham 17 - 32

Ward: Holbrook West
Applicant: Horsham District Council

7. DC/17/1704 - 41 Pondtail Road, Horsham 33 - 74

Ward: Holbrook West
Applicant: Mr Paul Clarke

8. DC/17/2364 - Gate Lodge, Stane Street, Slinfold 75 - 92

Ward: Itchingfield, Slinfold & Warnham
Applicant: Sam Baker

9. DC/17/2642 - Land South of Mole Cottage, Faygate Lane, Rusper 93 - 100

Ward: Rusper & Colgate
Applicant: Ms Miranda Luck

10. DC/17/2675 - Melbury, 34 Richmond Road, Horsham 101 - 110

Ward: Horsham Park
Applicant: Mr G Bateman

11. DC/17/2410 - Windacres Farm, Church Street, Rudgwick 111 - 124

Ward:  Rudgwick
Applicant: Mr John Bailey

12. Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)

Addressing the 
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop. 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only.

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of 
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions.

Appeals The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda.

Agenda Items The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/amended report as ap
[...]
n Dancer, Josh Murphy and Connor Relleen

PCN/94  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 February were 
approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of the following sentence 
to the final paragraph before the resolution of Item PCN/90 (41Pondtail Rd –
DC/17/1704): 

“The Chairman confirmed that, in the event of non-agreement during 
determination in consultation with the relevant Members, the application 
would return to Committee for further consideration”.  

The amended draft minutes were signed as a correct record by the Vice-
Chairman.

PCN/95  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/17/2316 – Councillor Stuart Ritchie declared a personal interest in this item 
because he knows the person who he believes to own the land.

PCN/96  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/97  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (North)
6 March 2018

2

PCN/98  DC/17/2481 - LAND TO THE WEST OF PHASE 1, KILNWOOD VALE, 
CRAWLEY RD, FAYGATE

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the development of between 204 and 250 dwellings, with 40% affordable 
housing, a pumping station and amenity space.  Matters for consideration under 
this outline application were the principle of the development and a new access 
from Calvert Link, with all other matters reserved for future determination. 

The application site was located north of the A264 adjacent to Phase 1 of the 
Kilnwood Vale development.  It was currently grass pasture surrounded by 
hedges with fields to the west, and woodland to the north.  The site formed part 
of the West of Bewbush strategic development site and had been reserved to 
accommodate a western relief road if required; the period of safeguarding the 
land for a relief road had expired in May 2014. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, and relevant planning 
h
[...]
site was part of a wider development for 165 
residential units.  A reserved matters approval for 15 bungalows on this parcel 
of land had been granted as part of permission DC/16/1073.

The application site was located on the northern side of Old Guildford Rd, 
outside the built-up area of Broadbridge Heath.  The wider development site 
comprised two fields, which shared a common border with the built-up area 
boundary.  

Page 9



Planning Committee (North)
6 March 2018

4

The application site had mostly dense hedging on its north, east and west 
boundaries.  A care home was being constructed to the south.  A public 
footpath ran through the wider development site, dividing this parcel of land and 
the care home from the rest of the site to the west.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  The Local Member also 
objected to the proposal. Three letters of objection had been received. The 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; layout, scale and appearance; landscaping; housing mix; 
affordable housing; impact on neighbouring amenity; and highway safety.

Members discussed the proposal in the context of the previously approved 
proposal for 15 bungalows, and concluded that the proposed housing mix would 
lead to over intensification of the site.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2316 be refused for the following 
reason:

The proposed development would result in over intensification of 
development on the site that would lead to a detrimental impact on 
the character
[...]
 The Royal Oak, a 
small detached building of traditional design, which was currently closed and 
vacant.  There was a car parking area for approximately 15 cars associated 
with the pub, part of which would be used for private parking.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.
 
The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 19 objections 
from 18 households received relating to the revised scheme. There had also 
been seven objections from six households to the original scheme.  One 
member of the public spoke in objection to the application.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
the change of use to a dwelling; impact on character and appearance of the 
area including heritage assets; neighbouring amenity; and highway issues.

In response to concerns regarding the impact on Howells Cottage, the 
neighbouring property, with regards to drainage, it was agreed that the existing 
drainage ditch along the south east of the site should be protected through an 
additional condition to secure drainage details.

Members noted concerns regarding overlooking and loss of amenity for Howells 
Cottage and it was agreed that an Informative would be included advising the 
applicant that the boundary treatment required under Condition 5 should include 
a solid fence of sufficient height to protect neighbouring amenity.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/1579 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an additional condition to secure details 
of drainage to protect the drainage ditch along the south east 
boundary adjacent Howells Cottage. 

PCN/102  DC/17/2048 - BECKLEY STUD, REEDS LANE, SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of equestrian facilities to combined equestrian and charitable 
use by the HOPE Charity Project, which supported children with emotional and 
mental health difficulties.  The application included the retention of a mobile 
home and the re-siting of a timber clad container.  The proposed uses of the 
land included:  the charity project; keeping donkeys, sheep and alpacas in 

Page 12



Planning Committee (North)
6 March 2018

7

7

association with the charity; and the keeping, breeding and rearing of pedigree 
horses.

The application site was located in a countryside location and comprised a field 
used for grazing livestock and horses with mature trees along its boundaries.
Colstable Lane lay to the north and west of the site.  The site was accessed 
from Reeds Lane which ran alongside the eastern boundary.  There were two 
listed buildings some distance from the site.  Four stable blocks, an area of hard 
standing, a mobile home and the timber clad container were close to the 
eastern boundary of the site.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.  Members were advised of 
additional conditions that were recommended which would: restrict the number 
of horses stabled to 10; prevent external lighting without prior consent; restrict 
the playing of amplified music; and secure details of toilet facilities and animal 
waste management.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Eight letters of objection and 16 
letters of support had been received.  The applicant’s agent addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the scale of the development and its impact on the character and 
visual amenities of the area, including the nearby listed building; the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers; and parking and highway safety.

Members were supportive of the charity’s objectives and concluded that the 
proposal was appropriate to its countryside location.  Members welcomed the 
additional conditions which would further protect neighbouring amenity.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2048 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with additional conditions to:

- restrict the number of horses stabled at the site to 10; 
- prevent any external lighting being installed without prior consent;
- restrict the playing of amplified music;
- secure details of toilet facilities; and
- secure details of how animal waste is to be managed.

Page 13



Planning Committee (North)
6 March 2018

8

PCN/103  DC/17/2675 - MELBURY, 34 RICHMOND RD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single storey flat-roof rear extension, and a loft conversion 
featuring three dormer windows, a skylight and the removal of a chimney stack.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham and was a 
semi-detached building on the south-eastern side of Richmond Road. The 
surrounding houses were predominantly post-Edwardian and the site was within 
the Horsham (Richmond Road) Conservation Area. 

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee. The consultation response from the 
Heritage Consultant, who raised no objection, was noted by the Committee.

The Neighbourhood Council objected to the application.  Twenty-one letters of 
objection, from ten households, had been received. One member of the public 
spoke in objection to the application and the applicant addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of Denne 
Neighbourhood Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the policy 
background; character and appearance; and its impact on neighbouring 
amenity.

Members considered the scale and design of the proposal in the context of the 
building’s Edwardian design and the character of Richmond Rd and were 
concerned that the scale and extent of the changes, particularly with regard to 
the side dormer window, would have a detrimental impact on the character of 
the Conservation Area.  Members concluded that the proposal should be 
deferred to allow for further discussion and reconsideration of details of the 
design.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2675 be deferred to allow for further 
discussion with the applicant to secure amendments to the design of 
the proposal, in consultation with the Local Members, the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman of the Committee.

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 14



Planning Committee North
Date: 10th April 2018

Report on Appeals: 22/02/2018 to 26/03/2018

1. Appeals Lodged

HDC have received notice from the Department of Communities and Local Government that the 
following appeals have been lodged:-

Ref No. Site Date Lodged Officer 
Recommendation

Committee 
Resolution

DC/17/2484

Trueloves Farm
Marches Road
Kingsfold
Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 3SF

27/02/2018 Refuse

2. Live Appeals

HDC have received notice from the Department of Communities and Local Government that the 
following appeals are now in progress:

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Start Date Officer 

Recommendation
Committee 
Resolution

DC/17/1923

SL2 Signs
202 Crawley Road
Horsham
RH12 4EU

Written 
Representation 23/03/2018 Refuse 

DC/17/2484

Trueloves Farm
Marches Road
Kingsfold
Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 3SF

Wr
[...]
 building will provide private amenity space to ground floor units and a 
communal amenity space which can be used by all residents. In addition the site will be 
utilised to provide an area for secure storage for bins & bicycles.

1.4 Two separate parking courtyards are proposed, providing 8 allocated parking spaces and 2 
visitor spaces. A total of 10 spaces are provided for the 8 dwellings resulting in a parking 
ratio of 1.25 spaces per unit. Cycle storage is provided to the rear of the site within a 
secure covered space. A total of 14 spaces are provided, 13 of which will be allocated and 
1 space for visitors.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



1.5 The building will extend over single, one and half and two storeys. The 2 storey central flat 
block element is adjoined by a series of 1.5 storey maisonettes. These maisonettes have 
their main living accommodation at ground floor with a bedroom in the roof space, lit by a 
series of roof lights. 

1.6 A red brick is used as the principle material within the elevations with a complementary 
brown brick introduced to the maisonette units to provide a visual contrast and create 
interest along the street scene. A slate tile has been chosen as the roof covering with a 
series of feature Cedar timber panels being proposed to introduce a break in materiality 
and provide further visual interest.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.7 The application site is located on Peary Close at its junction with Cook Road, which is 
accessed off North Heath Lane. A brick built, single storey building is currently located on 
the site, which is currently vacant but has most recently been used as a scout hut. To the 
rear of the scout hut is a pond however this rarely has water in it. The rest of the site is 
given over to rough/unmaintained grassland.

1.8 To the north east of the site (no’s 1 – 7 Peary Close) lies a row of single storey properties, 
while to the east of the site lies a two storey block of flats (Fiennes Court). To the south and 
s
[...]
ontrary to the officer recommendation

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 The application seeks a change of use from land formerly in equestrian use to provide a 
recreational area for dog owners and carers.  The application is retrospective and is 
currently in operation.  The application includes a small shed building to the northern end of 
the site and the erection of 2 metre high wire stock fencing around the perimeter.  The 
applicant has advised that the field is used by owners and dogs who may not want to mix 
with others; but also for owners who are disabled, elderly or have injuries and cannot walk 
very far.

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.2 The application site comprises a field of approximately 0.44 hectares is situated on the 
Western side of Faygate Lane, almost directly adjacent Lambs Green Road.  The field is 
fully enclosed by hedging and trees, and contains a very small shed which is used to store 
dog toys, a guest book, a first-aid kit, dog waste bags and information notices for the field 
users. On the outside of the shed is a water tap and a bowl which provides fresh water for 
the dogs; as well as a rubber mat to prevent the grass being eroded by footfall in a 
potentially damp area (due to the nearby tap). Furthermore there is a small black bin next 
to this shed for disposal of dog waste. 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015)
Policy 10 - Rural Economic Development 
Policy 24 - Strategic Policy: Environmental Protection 
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character 
Policy 26 - Stra
[...]
de at second floor level and 1x 
skylight to front elevation at second floor level.

SITE: Melbury 34 Richmond Road Horsham West Sussex RH12 2EG   

WARD: Horsham Park

APPLICATION: DC/17/2675

APPLICANT: Name: Mr G Bateman   Address: Melbury 34 Richmond Road Horsham 
West Sussex RH12 2EG   

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: To update Members following the resolution of 
the Committee at its meeting on 6 March 2018

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 At Planning Committee North on 6 March 2018 Members considered the scale and design 
of the proposal in the context of the building’s Edwardian design and the character of 
Richmond Rd, and were concerned that the scale and extent of the changes, particularly 
with regard to the side dormer window, would have a detrimental impact on the character of 
the Conservation Area.  The application was therefore deferred to allow for further 
discussion and re-consideration of details of the design.

1.2 Discussions have taken place, with the agent advising that it is not possible to amend the 
side dormer as it is necessary to provide headroom over the staircase which leads to the 
loft conversion.  On this basis it has not been possible to secure any amendments to the 
application, with the applicant confirming that the application should be determined on the 
basis of the current plans.

2. CONCLUSION

2.1 It is considered, as set out in the previous committee report (attached), that the proposed 
development would not harm the character of the existing dwelling or of the street scene, 
and would preserve the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, in compliance 
with policies 32, 33 and 34 of the HDPF.

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



2.2 This view takes into account comments provided by the Council’s Conservation Consultant, 
who noted that:-

“The character and significance of the Conservation Area is primarily formed of a 
formal grain of development constructed in stock brick, 
[...]
has failed 
to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority that an agricultural 
storage building of this scale and impact is required to support the agricultural needs of the 
wider holding at Windacres Farm, therefore the development does not accord with the 
requirements of Policies 10, 25 and 26 of the Horsham District Planning Framework.

Background Papers:
DC/17/2410

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Rudgwick

4

Pond

Windacres Farm

Issues

0.91m RH

Court

Track

Path (um)

House

Tigna

Cottage

Everley

Windacres

High Croft

Bungalow

The High Croft

Pond

Track

Track

0.91m RH

Path (um)

Path (um)

Pond

0.91m
 R

H

8

Tennis

Kelsey

he Old

HIG
HCRO

FT D
RIV

E

Buttonwood

rsonage

ers Mead

Windacres

Cottage

Windacres

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/17/2410

Not Set

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

27/03/2018

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/18/0017 - 3rd Horsham Group, Peary Close, Horsham
	A01 DC-18-0017 MAP

	7 DC/17/1704 - 41 Pondtail Road, Horsham
	DC-17-1704  Appendix 1 5-12-17 report
	DC-17-1704 Appendix 2 6-2-18 report
	A02 DC-17-1704 MAP

	8 DC/17/2364 - Gate Lodge, Stane Street, Slinfold
	A03 DC-17-2364

	9 DC/17/2642 - Land South of Mole Cottage, Faygate Lane, Rusper
	A04 DC-17-2642 MAP

	10 DC/17/2675 - Melbury, 34 Richmond Road, Horsham
	A05 DC-17-2675 appendix
	A05 DC-17-2675 MAP

	11 DC/17/2410 - Windacres Farm, Church Street, Rudgwick
	A06 DC-17-2410 MAP




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
10 APRIL 2018

Present: Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman), 
Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, Roy Cornell, 
Leonard Crosbie, Billy Greening, Adrian Lee, Godfrey Newman, 
Brian O'Connell, Stuart Ritchie, Simon Torn, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, John Chidlow, 
Christine Costin, Matthew French, Tony Hogben, Christian Mitchell and 
David Skipp

Absent: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer, Josh Murphy and Connor Relleen

PCN/104  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th March were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/105  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/18/0017 – Councillor Leonard Crosbie declared a personal interest in this 
item as he lives close to the application site.

PCN/106  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/107  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/108  DC/18/0017 - 3RD HORSHAM GROUP, PEARY CLOSE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of former a scout building and erection of five 2-bedroom and 
three 1-bedroom affordable dwellings, including temporary accommodation. 
The central two-storey part of the building would comprise four flats connected 
to four 1.5 storey maisonettes.  Private amenity space for the ground floor units 
and a communal amenity space for all residents were proposed.  There would 
be ten parking spaces, set out in two parking courtyards, and covered secure 
cycle storage.



Planning Committee (North)
10 April 2018

2

The application site was located within the built-up are of Horsham on Peary 
Close at its junction with Cook Road.  There was a single storey brick building, 
which had been used as a scout hut. The rest of the site was mostly 
unmaintained grassland. There were residential properties around the site, both 
single and two-storey, with a block of flats to the east.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application. There had been 15 letters of 
objection, from eight households. One member of the public spoke in objection 
to the application and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support 
of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
residential development; its impact on the character and appearance of the 
street scene; the privacy and amenity of neighbouring residents; affordable 
housing; highway safety and parking provision; ecology and biodiversity; 
flooding and drainage; and the Community Infrastructure Levy contribution.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0017 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

PCN/109  DC/17/1704 - 41 PONDTAIL ROAD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development presented the report which updated Members on the 
application for a change of use from public house to children's day nursery, 
which had been considered by the Committee in February when the 
Committee’s view had been to grant permission subject to the resolution of 
outstanding concerns regarding road safety (Minute No. PCN/90 (06.02.18) 
refers). 

The application had previously been deferred by the Committee in December 
2017 to allow for further consideration of highway impacts with the Local 
Highway Authority (minute No. PCN/63 (05.12.2017) refers) and amendments 
had been made to the original proposal.
  
The application site was located in the built-up area of Horsham on the eastern 
side of Pondtail Road and was the site of the Rising Sun, which had ceased 
trading in June 2017.  Members were referred to the previous reports which 
contained details of relevant policies, planning history, the outcome of 
consultations and planning assessments of the original and amended proposal. 



Planning Committee (North)
10 April 2018

3

3

Since the previous Committee meeting the Neighbourhood Council had 
submitted a further objection.  A further 70 letters of objection, and one letter of 
support, had also been received (making a total of 92 letters of objection and 
one of support).
   
Members considered the officer’s planning assessment of the proposal which 
included the Highway Authority’s analysis of the speed survey which indicated 
that speed activated signs were not warranted. 
 
After careful consideration Members concluded that the application was not 
appropriate due to it being likely to increase car traffic, introduce illegal parking, 
cause harm to local residents, would not promote sustainable forms of local 
public transport and did not take into account the immediate environment. 
Members also deemed the speed survey that had been carried out to be 
insufficient and the proposal would result in significant harm to road safety.
 

RESOLVED
 
That planning application DC/17/1704 be refused for the following 
reasons

 Likely to substantially increase car traffic
 Increase local parking problems
 Would not encourage sustainable forms of transport
 Would be harmful to the amenities of neighbouring properties
 Does not take into account the immediate environment

The above reasons would be contrary to policies 33, 37, 40 and 41 
as contained within the Horsham District Planning Framework.

PCN/110  DC/17/2364 - GATE LODGE, STANE STREET, SLINFOLD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of an L shaped 4-bedroom house with a ridge height of 7.5 metres 
and a detached double garage and landscaping.  Four parking spaces were 
proposed and the existing access off the A29 would be extended to serve the 
property.  

The application site was located outside the built-up area of Slinfold, to the west 
of the A29.  The edge of Slinfold was a 1.2 kilometre walk away along the A24 
and Downs Link. The site is hidden from public view by mature planting around 
its boundary.  There were some buildings and structures on the site, including a 
single storey timber building, large shed and internal road leading to a car port.    

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.  Relevant planning history, in particular 
DC/16/2200 which was allowed on appeal, was also noted.  The responses 
from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within the report, 
were considered by the Committee.



Planning Committee (North)
10 April 2018

4

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been no other letters 
of representation.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the planning 
history of the site; principle of development; its impact on the character and 
appearance of the countryside location; neighbouring amenity; transport; and 
ecology.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2364 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported with an amendment to condition 
6 to include details of retained and proposed landscaping to the 
south and eastern boundaries of the site.

PCN/111  DC/17/2642 - LAND SOUTH OF MOLE COTTAGE, FAYGATE LANE, 
RUSPER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective 
permission for the change of use of a field, formerly in equestrian use, to a 
recreational area for dogs and their owners and carers. The application 
included a small shed at the northern end of the site and a two metre high wire 
fencing around the perimeter. The field provided a space for dogs that couldn’t 
mix well with others and for disabled or elderly owners who cannot walk very 
far.   

The application site was located in a countryside location on the western side of 
Faygate Lane, close to Lambs Green Road. There was hedging and trees along 
the boundaries. The shed was used for storage and sundry items for field users, 
and there was a water tap.  

Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee. The responses from statutory internal and 
external consultees, as contained within the report, were considered by the 
Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application. Eleven letters of objection and 
14 of support had been received. 3 members of the public spoke in objection to 
the application. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the impact of the fence on landscape character and appearance; 
neighbouring amenity; and highways.

RESOLVED



Planning Committee (North)
10 April 2018

5

5

That planning application DC/17/2642 be delegated with a view for 
approval subject to receipt of an acceptable access plan to be 
determined in consultation with the Chair and the conditions set out 
in the report, with a condition to be added to restrict the hours of 
operation (08:00 – 19:00 Monday to Friday, 09:00 – 13:00 Saturdays, 
Sundays and Bank Holidays).

PCN/112  DC/17/2675 - MELBURY, 34 RICHMOND ROAD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single storey flat-roof rear extension, and a loft conversion 
featuring three dormer windows, a skylight and the removal of a chimney 
stack. The application had been considered by the Committee in March 2018 
and because of concerns regarding the scale and extent of the changes, 
particularly the side dormer window, the application was deferred to allow for 
further discussion with the applicant regarding details of the design of the 
proposal (Minute No. PCN/103 (06.03.2018) refers).

The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham within the 
Horsham (Richmond Road) Conservation Area.  Members were referred to the 
previous report which contained details of relevant policies, planning history, the 
outcome of consultations and a planning assessment of the proposal. 

Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which advised that the 
applicant had been unable to amend the side dormer window as it would 
facilitate a staircase and therefore wished the application to be reconsidered 
un-amended. Members also considered the comments from the Council’s 
Conservation Officer and the photographs of the longer view of the application 
site shown within the officer presentation. Members considered that the 
proposal did not cause a harmful impact which would warrant refusal.   

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2675 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCN/113  DC/17/2410 - WINDACRES FARM, CHURCH STREET, RUDGWICK

This item had been withdrawn from the agenda.

The meeting closed at 7.39 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


